

No. 24-10736

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 5:22-cv-01448-LCB (The Hon. Liles C. Burke)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TAX LAW CENTER AT NYU LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

April 22, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons	i
Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amicus curiae and summary of argument	1
Statement of the issue	3
Argument.....	3
I. The CTA is a constitutional exercise of Congress’s taxing power because it is “in aid of a revenue purpose.”	3
II. Neither the challengers nor the district court provided any basis for holding that the statute falls outside the taxing power.	13
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	17
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	7
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 260 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3
<i>Polselli v. IRS</i> , 598 U.S. 432 (2023)	4, 8
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	3, 4
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	15
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	4, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Bolatete</i> , 977 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Browning</i> , 723 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. 248 (2014)	12
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 61 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919)	13

United States v. Hall,
171 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 1999) 4

United States v. Hough,
803 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 15

United States v. Jones,
976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992) 5

United States v. Kahriger,
345 U.S. 22 (1953) 3, 14

United States v. Matthews,
438 F.2d 715 (5th Cir. 1971) 5

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964)..... 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956 14

26 U.S.C. § 5311 13, 16

26 U.S.C. § 6011 4

26 U.S.C. § 7602 4

31 U.S.C. § 5311 10

31 U.S.C. § 5336 6, 7, 9, 10

Pub. L. No. 116-283, div. F, § 6402(3), 134 Stat. 3388 (2021) 5, 6

Regulatory materials

87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 7

Other authorities

163 Cong. Rec. S4770 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2017) 9

165 Cong. Rec. H8318 (daily ed. Oct. 22, 2019) 11

Emmanuel Mathias & Adrian Wardzynski,
Leveraging Anti-Money Laundering Measures to Improve Tax Compliance and Help Mobilize Domestic Revenues, International Monetary Fund Working Paper (Apr. 2023)14

FBI,
 Testimony of Steven M. D’Antuno, Section Chief, Criminal Investigative Division, *Combatting Illicit Financing by Anonymous Shell Companies* (May 21, 2019)..... 8

FinCEN,
Testimony for the Record, Kenneth A. Blanco, Director, S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (May 21, 2019)..... 8, 9

IRS Criminal Investigation: BSA Data Is Key to Unlocking Financial Crimes (Jan. 17, 2024).....13

IRS Research, Applied Analytics & Statistics,
Tax Gap Projections for Tax Years 2020 and 2021 (Oct. 2023) 12

IRS Updates Tax Gap Projections for 2020, 2021; Projected Annual Gap Rises to \$688 Billion, IR-2023-187 (Oct. 12, 2023).....11

IRS, Data Book 2023, Publication 55-B, at 36 (Apr. 2024) 12

IRS: CI Annual Report 2023 (2023)14

Michael Cooper et al.,
Business in the United States: Who Owns It, and How Much Tax Do They Pay?, 30 Tax Policy & the Economy 91 (2016) 7

Nathan J. Richman,
Departing IRS Criminal Investigation Head Sees Data-Driven Future, Tax Notes (March 28, 2024).....11

Steven T. Mnuchin,
Transcript: Hearing on the President’s Fiscal Year 2021 Budget before the Senate Committee on Finance (Feb. 12, 2020)..... 7

U.S. Department of Justice,
Owner and Operator of Telemedicine and Telemarketing Companies Sentenced to 14 Years for \$20 Million Fraud Scheme and \$4 Million Tax Evasion (June 16, 2022)15

U.S. Department of Justice,
*Real Estate Developer Sentenced for Investment Fraud, Bank Fraud, Money
Laundering, and Tax Evasion Schemes* (July 31, 2023).....15

U.S. Government Accountability Office,
*Company Formations: Minimal Ownership Information Is Collected and Available,
Report to the Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, Senate Committee on Homeland
Security and Governmental Affairs, GAO-06-376* (Apr. 7, 2006)..... 7

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Tax Gap: IRS Can Improve
Efforts to Address Tax Evasion by Networks of Businesses and
Related Entities, GAO-10-968* (2010).....8

U.S. Senate Committee on Finance, *Wyden, Rubio Unveil Bill to Increase
Transparency, Crack Down on Illicit Financial Crimes: Bipartisan legislation
follows abuses exposed by the Panama Papers leaks* (Aug. 3, 2017)6
